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GENERAL INFORMATION

A. CONCURRENCE:

The Village of Rouses Point concurs in and agrees to abide by the rules and regulations as
set forth in the generic tariff filed by the New York Municipal Power Agency (NYMPA) in Case
No. 97-E-1575.

B. TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES:

This schedule applies to the Village of Rouses Point and that portion of the Town of
Champlian served under franchises granted to the Village of Rouses Point, more particularly as
described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the Village of Rouses Point and running thence
westerly in the south line of the Village extended a distance of five hundred (500) feet to a point;
running thence northerly parallel to the westerly line of the Village and five hundred (500) feet
westerly therefrom to the international boundary line; running thence easterly along the
international boundary line to the boundary line between the states of New York and Vermont;
running thence southerly along the boundary between the states of New York and Vermont to the
southerly line of the Village extended easterly; running thence westerly along the southerly line of
the Village to the place of beginning.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1
Residential

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Single-phase residential purpose usage in an individual residence; in an individual flat or
individual apartment in a multiple-family dwelling; for residential purposes in a rooming house
where not more than four (4) rooms are available for rent; and for single phase farm service when
supplied through the farm residence meter; use exclusively in connection with religious purposes
by corporations or associations organized and conducted in good faith for religious purposes, and
including the operation by such corporation or association of a school, not withstanding that
secular subjects are taught at such school; for single-phase service exclusively in connection with
a community residence as defined in subdivision 28, 28A or 28B of section 1.03 of the Mental
Hygiene Law, provided that such residence is operated by a not-for-profit corporation and if
supervisory staff is on site on a twenty-four hour per day basis that the residence provides living
accommodations for fourteen or fewer residents; and use for any post or hall owned or leased by
a not-for-profit organization that is a veterans organization. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous, alternating current at approximately 60 Hertz, 120 Volt, two wire or 120/240
Volt, three wire single phase, with a service range of 100A, 200A or 400A.  Services of more
than three phase service at the option of the municipal electric utility depending upon the
characteristics of the load and the circuits from which service is supplied.  The municipal electric
utility does not supply meter sockets or modules of any kind.

MONTHLY RATE:
Rate

Customer Service Charge, per meter $1.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.01345
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 (CONT'D)
Residential

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge is the Customer Charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before the date
shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA
generic tariff.

TERM:

One year and thereafter until terminated on 48 hours written notice to the Village.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

Charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power
adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2
General Service - Non-demand Metered

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Commercial, business, schools, small power and light installations not served under
Service Classification No. 3 and service for premises partially used for business or professional
and partially used for residential purposes, where applicable.  Consumption of 5,000 kWh per
month for any 3 consecutive month period and all three phase secondary voltage commercial
service shall be served under Service Classification No. 3 - General Service - Demand Metered.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous, alternating current at approximately 60 hertz, 120 Volt, two wire or 120/240
Volt, three wire single phase, with a service range of 100A, 200A or 400A.  Services of more
than 400A will be supplied either single or three phase service at the option of the municipal
electric utility depending upon the characteristics of the load and the circuits from which service is
supplied.  The municipal electric utility does not supply meter sockets or modules of any kind.

MONTHLY RATE: Rate
Customer Charge $1.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.02044

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge is the Customer Charge.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (CONT'D)
General Service - Non-demand Metered

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before the date
shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA
generic tariff.

TERM:

One year and thereafter until terminated on 48 hours written notice to the Village.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power
adjustment clause as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3
General Service - Demand Metered

APPLICATION TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Large commercial light and power installations.  Customers with single phase will remain
on this service classification until usage drops below 5,000 kWh in each month for 12 consecutive
months.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous, alternating current at approximately 60 Hertz, 120 Volt, two wire or 120/240
Volt, three wire single phase, with a service range of 100A, 200A or 400A, or 120/208Y Volt,
240 Volt, or 277/480Y Volt three phase service at the option of the municipal electric utility
depending upon the characteristics of the load and the circuits from which service is supplied. 
Other voltages not specified shall be supplied at the Customer's expense.  The municipal electric
utility does not supply meter sockets or modules of any kind.

MONTHLY RATE:
Rate

Customer Charge, per meter $1.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.02044
Demand Charge, per kW $1.50

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge plus the Demand Charge as explained
in DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D)
General Service - Demand Metered

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

The demand will be determined by measurement and the charge shall be based upon the
maximum fifteen minute integrated demand in kW occurring during the monthly period.

The minimum monthly demand charge is for 1 kW.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before the date
shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA
generic tariff.

TERM:

One year and thereafter until terminated on 48 hours written notice to the Village.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power
adjustment clause as explained in Rule IX of the generic tariff.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION  NO. 4
Large General Service

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

A customer of the municipal electric utility who receives voltages of the primary
distribution type, to the property line of the customer, not to exceed two hundred (200) feet from
existing municipal electric utility power lines, at which point municipal electric utility metering
will be installed.  The municipal electric utility will supply only the meter appropriate for the type
of service.  Any metering current or voltage transformers or related metering equipment shall be
supplied by the customer to municipal electric utility specifications.  Any voltage step-up or step-
down transformers and the associated switching and protection necessary for the customer
facilities are also the responsibility of the customer

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous, alternating current at approximately 60 Hertz, primary voltage, three phase,
four wire.

MONTHLY RATE:
Rate

Customer Charge, per meter $1.00
Demand Charge, per KW $1.50
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.01048

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge plus the Demand Charge as
explained in DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 (CONT'D)
Large General Service

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

The demand will be determined by measurement and the charge shall be the greatest of the
following:

A. The maximum fifteen minute integrated demand in kW occurring during the
monthly period;

B. 50% of the highest maximum fifteen minute integrated demand in the preceding
eleven months; or

C. 75 kilowatts.

The minimum monthly demand charge is for 75 kW.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before the date
shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA
generic tariff.

TERM:

One year and thereafter until terminated on 48 hours written notice to the Village.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power
adjustment clause as explained in Rule IX of the generic tariff.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6
Public Street Lighting

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:
Public street lighting for the Village of Rouses Point.  The utility may meter one service

and impute this measured service to the other services of the same size and character.  In that
event, monthly charges are assessed by multiplying the usage of one metered fixture by the total
number of fixtures of that type.  There are two classifications for service; Utility-owned street
lighting facilities where the municipal electric utility installs, operates, maintains and owns the
street lighting facilities and sells street lighting services to the Village including the energy for
operation, and Privately-owned street lighting facilities where the customer installs, operates,
maintains and owns the street lighting facilities and the municipal electric utility sells energy to the
customer for the purposes of street lighting.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:
Limited period approximately 4200 hours per year, alternating current, 60 Hertz; at

multiple single phase secondary service voltages which may include 120 Volts, 208 Volts, 240
Volts or 277 Volts.

MONTHLY RATE: Rate
Utility-owned Street Lights Energy Charge, per kWh $0.03870
Privately-owned Street Lights Energy Charge, per kwh $0.02044

TERMS OF PAYMENT:
All bills are due when rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before the date

shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA
generic tariff.

TERM:
One year and thereafter until terminated on 48 hours written notice to the Village of

Rouses Point municipal electric utility.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 (CONT'D)
Public Street Lighting

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:
The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power

adjustment clause as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
A. The Village of Rouses Point municipal electric utility shall furnish any and all system

requirements and labor for the installation, maintenance, repair and operation of Utility-
owned street lights at no cost to the Village of Rouses Point operating municipality
(General Fund)..

B. Utility-owned street lights may be added or removed upon agreement of the Village's
municipal electric utility.

C. The Village of Rouses Point Board of Trustees shall, from time to time, adjust the energy
rate for this service classification as may be required to reflect operation and maintenance
costs.  Generally, such adjustments will be made at the end of the fiscal year when the
annual report is submitted to the Public Service Commission of the State of New York or
at other times, following a cost of service study.
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CHARGES

A. RECONNECTION CHARGE:

When service has been discontinued, either by the municipal electric utility as provided in
the NYMPA generic tariff or at the request of the consumer and the same consumer applies for
reconnection of service at the same premises within four (4) months, there shall be a reconnection
charge payable before service will be reestablished, in the amounts as follows:

$25.00 during the regular working hours of the municipal electric utility, Monday through
Friday;

$75.00 after the regular working hours of the municipal electric utility, Monday through
Friday, and Saturday, Sunday and Holidays.

B. INSUFFICIENT FUNDS CHECK CHARGE:

Any checks received in payment for electric service which are returned to the Municipality
for insufficient funds, or are otherwise dishonored by the bank, shall bear a nonrecurring charge of
$10.00 for each check that has to be processed by the Municipality.  If two checks have been
returned by the bank, the customer who issued the dishonored checks may be required by the
Municipality to render future payments by cash, money order, certified or cashier's check.

Post-dated checks shall be returned to the customer as invalid for the transaction.

Only United States currency shall be accepted for payment of accounts due the
Municipality.
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